B/O FORM PTO 1595 (1/31/92)

## 11-27-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce

To the Honorable Commissioner of Decems and Trade Mass. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.    Name of Conveying Party dec.   2   Name and Address of Receiving Party (les):	/o`				r dem and Hademark Office
Name of Correspond Party (lest):   10	wt 23	10	090671	11	TERA-0009-1
Additional names of conveying parties attached   Name: TeraStore, Inc.   Internal Address:   13944-D Willard Road	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	Trade Syks. Please record the	ne attached origi	inal documents	or copy thereof.
Additional names of conveying parties attached   Name: TeraStore, Inc. Internal Address:   13944 D Willard Road	1. Name of Conveying Party(ies).	RADEL	2. N	ame and Addre	ess of Receiving Party(ies):
Internal Address:   13944-D Willard Road		z parties attached			
Assignment   Change of Name   Other:   Execution Date: November 23, 1998   City, State, Zip: Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2935     Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.   4. (a) Patent Application Number (s): 09/157,368   4. (b) Patent Numbers:     Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.   4. (b) Patent Numbers:     Additional Numbers Attached.   6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1     this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:   6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1     this Document Should be Mailed:   7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)     Address:   JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES (10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030   Enclosed.   Authorized to be charged to deposit account.     8. Deposit Account Number (1042)   104233     ATTACH DUPLICATE COP OF THIS FAG. IF PARNICAL OF REGIST ACCOUNT (1042)     4. (b) Patent Numbers:   104233     ATTACH DUPLICATE COP OF THIS FAG. IF PARNICAL OF REGIST ACCOUNT (1042)     5. Name and Address:   JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES (10579-B) Democracy Lane Fairfax. Virginia 22030   Do NOT USE THIS SPACE   Pag.   Enclosed.     6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 1     7. Total Fee: (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)   Enclosed.     8. Deposit Account Number (1042)   Enclosed.     9. Statement and Signature:   104233     104233   ATTACH DUPLICATE COP OF THIS FAG. IF PARNICAL OF REGIST ACCOUNT (1042)     9. Statement and Signature:   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original docation.   104233     104233   104234   104	m ( ) 1	11-23-98	1	dress:	TeraStore, Inc.
City, State, Zip: Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2935    Additional name(s) and address(es) attached.	3. Nature of Conveyance:		Street Addre	ess:	13944-D Willard Road
4. (a) Patent Application Number(s): 09/157,368  4. (b) Patent Numbers:  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  Additional Numbers Attached.  5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:  Name:  Ajay A. Jagtiani  Address:  JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax. Virgina 22030  Benchest  Benchosed.  Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 10-0233 ATTACH DEPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  10-0233 ATTACH DEPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original dockypent.  November 23, 1998	Other:	Change of Name	City, State,	Zip:	Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2935
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:    Additional Numbers Attached.				Additional na	ame(s) and address(es) attached.
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:    Additional Numbers Attached.   5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:   6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved:   1 this Document Should be Mailed:   7. Total Fee:   \$40.00     Address:	4. (a) Patent Application Number(s): 09/15	57,368	<del></del>	<del></del>	<del></del>
date of the application is:  ☐ Additional Numbers Attached.  5. Name and Address of Party to whom Correspondence Concerning this Document Should be Mailed:  Name:  Ajay A. Jagtiani  7. Total Fee: \$40.00  Address:  JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax. Virginia 22030  Beloost Account Number: 10-0233 ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  **STATE OF THE PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  **To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998					
Name:  Ajay A. Jagtiani  7. Total Fee: \$40.00  Address:  JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax. Virginia 22030  Benclosed. Fairfax. Virginia 22030  Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 10-0233 ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  40.00 CP  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original docstypent.  November 23, 1998	☐ Additional Numbers Attached.				
Address:  JAGTIANI & ASSOCIATES 10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax. Virginia 22030  Benclosed. Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 10-0233 ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  40.00 OP  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998	·	Correspondence Concerning	6. To	otal Number of .	Applications and Patents Involved: 1
10379-B Democracy Lane Fairfax, Virginia 22030    Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 10-0233 ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  10-0235  ACTIVE DEPOSIT ACCOUNT Number: 10-0236  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998	Name: Ajay	A. Jagtiani			\$40.00
Fairfax. Virginia 22030  Authorized to be charged to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 10-0233  ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998			Fr	nclosed	
JOHOPATZ 00000190 09157368  ATTACH DUPLICATE COPY OF THIS PAGE IF PAYING BY DEPOSIT ACCOUNT  40.00 OP  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998		•	Į.		charged to deposit account.
9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998			8. De	eposit Account .	
9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998	темьво77_00000190_09157368		ATTACH	DUPLICATE COPY	
9. Statement and Signature:  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  November 23, 1998		DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE		40F
Multiple 23, 1998					
		ef, the foregoing is true and c	orrect and any	attached copy	is a true copy of the original
	Muliganyica				November 23 1008
	Ajay A. Jagtiani, Jegistration Number 35,20:	5			AUTOMOGE ADA 1770
				Total nu	mber of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

**PATENT REEL: 9600 FRAME: 0452** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas D. Hurt, whose post office addresses appear below heremafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have invected certain new and useful improvements in an METHOD AND APPARTUS FOR STORING DATA USING SPIN-POLARIZED ELECTRONS (hereinafter referred to as THE INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filled September 21, 1998. Serial Number: 09/157368;

WHEREAS, Term Store, whose post office address is 139440-D Willard Road, Chaptilly, Virginia, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNE), is described of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States and throughout the world,

NOW, THERSTORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby accomisedged, wa. ASSIGNOR, by these presents do soll, assign and transfer until said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the United States of America, including any and all United States Letters Patent granted on any division, commutation, continuation, mepart and reissue of said application; and the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention throughout the world, including the right to apply for patents and inventor certificates in respect thereof and to claim priority pursuant to rights accorded ASSIGNOR under the terms of the Paris International Convention and all other available international conventions and treaties; and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates which may be granted throughout the world in respect of said invention.

ALSO. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said application or any other petent application(s) or inventor certificate(s) in the United States and in foreign countries for said invention including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of ASSIONEE in and to said invention, all without further consideration. ASSIONOR also agrees, without further consideration and at ASSIONEE's expense, to identify and communicate to ASSIONOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIONOR's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of ASSIONORE that lawfully may be required of ASSIONOR in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. ASSIONOR's obligations under this instrument shall extend to ASSIONOR's hears, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest, in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE's sole use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and successors, to the full one of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made

Address. 13379 Brookfield Court
Chantilly. VA 20151

Date: 1/-23-9 f

SSN: 211-14-76d 9

Notarization preferred but not required

State of
City/County of

Before me personally appeared and said
acknowledges this instrument to be his (her) free act and deed this

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PATENT REEL: 9600 FRAME: 0453

**RECORDED: 11/23/1998** 

Inventor Thomas D. Hurt